

GAHC040014812025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : MACApp./19/2025

Mrs Lalita Sonar
Daughter of Lat Padma Bahadur Sonar, resident of 16th Mile, PO and PS Jairampur,
Changlang District, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The United India insurance Co Ltd and Anr
Branch office Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.

2:Pankaj Lama @ Shayla
Age: 0 Occupation :
Son of Mangal Bh Lama
16th Mile PO and PS Jairampur
Changlang District Arunachal Pradesh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Bolu Ram Das,

Advocate for the Respondent : Uttam Deka,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG

ORDER

Date : 04.12.2025

In view of the Office Note, dated 26.11.2025, Mr. Boluram Das, learned counsel for the appellant, seeks leave of this Court to serve notice on the respondent No. 2 by way of newspaper publication.

Leave, as sought for, is hereby granted.

Notice on the respondent No. 2 be served through a widely circulated newspaper publication, for which, Mr. Das, learned counsel, shall take appropriate steps through the Registry of this Court for publication of the notice on the said respondent in "Arunachal Front", within a period of 2(two) weeks from today by showing the next date of appearance on 30.01.2026.

After the publication is made, as directed above; an affidavit enclosing the newspaper, in original, be filed thereafter.

List it accordingly on 30th of January, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant